BZD27C3V6P to BZD27C200P
Document Number 85810
Rev. 1.9, 08-Dec-08
Vishay Semiconductors
1
17249
Zener Diodes with Surge Current Specification

Case: JEDEC DO-219AB (SMF®) plastic case
Weight: approx. 15 mg
Ordering Information/Packaging Codes
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
Note:
1) Mounted on epoxy-glass PCB with 3 mm x 3 mm Cu pads (≥ 40 µm thick)
2) TJ = 25 °C prior to surge
Thermal Characteristics
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
Note:
1) Mounted on epoxy-glass PCB with 3 mm x 3 mm Cu pads (≥ 40 µm thick)
Electrical Characteristics
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
BZD27C..-GSxx
GS08 = 3K per 7" reel (8 mm tape)
GS18 = 10K per 13" reel (8 mm tape)
Part number
BZD27C..-M-xx
08 = 3K per 7" reel (8 mm tape)
18 = 10K per 13" reel (8 mm tape)
Environmental suffix -M- defines halogen-free
Part number
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Power dissipation
TL = 80 °C Ptot 2.3 W
TA = 25 °C Ptot 0.8 1) W
Non-repetitive peak pulse power
dissipation
100 μs square pulse 2) PZSM 300 W
10/1000 μs waveform (BZD27-C7V5P to BZD27-C100P) 2) PRSM 150 W
10/1000 μs waveform (BZD27-C110P to BZD27-C200P) 2) PRSM 100 W
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Thermal resistance junction to ambient air 1) RthJA 180 K/W
Thermal resistance junction to lead RthJL 30 K/W
Maximum junction temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage temperature range TS - 55 to + 150 °C
Parameter Test condition Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward voltage IF = 0.2 A VF 1.2 V
2
Document Number 85810
Rev. 1.9, 08-Dec-08
BZD27C3V6P to BZD27C200P
Vishay Semiconductors
Electrical Characteristics
When used as voltage regulator diodes (TJ = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
Note:
1) Pulse test: tp ≤ 5 ms.
Partnumber Marking
code
Working voltage1) Differential
resistance
Temperature
coefficient
Test
current
Reverse current at
reverse voltage
VZ at IZT rdif at IZ αZ at IZ IZT IR VR
V Ω %/°C mA μA V
min. max. typ. max. min. max. max.
BZD27C3V6P D0 3.4 3.8 4 8 - 0.14 - 0.04 100 100 1
BZD27C3V9P D1 3.7 4.1 4 8 - 0.14 - 0.04 100 50 1
BZD27C4V3P D2 4 4.6 4 7 - 0.12 - 0.02 100 25 1
BZD27C4V7P D3 4.4 5 3 7 - 0.1 0 100 10 1
BZD27C5V1P D4 4.8 5.4 3 6 - 0.08 0.02 100 5 1
BZD27C5V6P D5 5.2 6 2 4 - 0.04 0.04 100 10 2
BZD27C6V2P D6 5.8 6.6 2 3 - 0.01 0.06 100 5 2
BZD27C6V8P D7 6.4 7.2 1 3 0 0.07 100 10 3
BZD27C7V5P D8 7 7.9 1 2 0 0.07 100 50 3
BZD27C8V2P D9 7.7 8.7 1 2 0.03 0.08 100 10 3
BZD27C9V1P E0 8.5 9.6 2 4 0.03 0.08 50 10 5